
OJ/S S11
17/01/2017
15637-2017-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

1 / 5

17/01/2017 S11
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:15637-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML

Germany-Frankfurt-on-Main: ECB - Provision of VIP limousine
and shuttle services and supply of temporary chauffeur services

2017/S 011-015637

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Central Bank
Sonnemannstraße 22
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Contact person: Miklos Karoly
Telephone:  +49 69/13440
E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu 
Fax:  +49 69/13447110
NUTS code: DE7
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

I.2) Joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Economic and financial affairs

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Provision of VIP limousine and shuttle services and supply of temporary chauffeur services.
Reference number: PRO-002075.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
60100000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Lot 1: provision of limousine and shuttle services to support the ECB's transportation services temporarily
during events throughout the year. The service covers the transportation of high-ranking persons (VIPs) —

mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu


OJ/S S11
17/01/2017
15637-2017-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

2 / 5

17/01/2017 S11
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

representatives of the ECB or external visitors. Services will generally be provided within the Frankfurt area:
regular transfers between different ECB premises, hotels and to/from Frankfurt Airport. Longer trips within
Germany and to other EU countries may also be required.
Lot 2: supply of temporary chauffeur services for high-ranking persons — representatives of the ECB or
external visitors (VIPs) — during events or in absence of ECB drivers for daily business needs. The chauffeur
services can vary from a few hours per day to several weeks per month or even several months per year. The
services will be provided within the Frankfurt area and may include longer trips within Germany and to other EU
countries. The chauffeurs will be using vehicles from the ECB's fleet.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 1 500 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Provision of VIP limousine and shuttle services
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
60170000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The ECB was seeking a supplier for the provision of limousine and shuttle services to support the ECB's
transportation services temporarily during events throughout the year. The profile of the transportation services
required by the ECB typically covers the transportation of high-ranking persons (VIPs) — representatives of
the ECB or external visitors. The requested services will generally be provided within the vicinity of Frankfurt
area: the regular transfers are between the different ECB premises, the ECB premises and hotels as well as
to/from Frankfurt Airport (i.a. VIP-gate). Longer trips within Germany and to other EU countries (e.g. Belgium,
Luxembourg, Switzerland, etc.) may also be required occasionally. The transportation services were to be
provided primarily in English.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Proposed fleet / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Experience and qualifications of the chauffeurs / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Organisational structure of the tenderer / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Service quality proposal / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
In detail, the ECB was looking for a service provider able to:
— provide prestige class vehicles of various sizes — limousine and shuttles — for local and long distance
driving services including professionally trained, English-speaking chauffeurs,



OJ/S S11
17/01/2017
15637-2017-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

3 / 5

17/01/2017 S11
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

— provide the requested services within 30 minutes of notification from Monday to Friday 7:30 to 18:00 and
within 2 hours of notification on weekends/public holidays.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Supply of temporary VIP chauffeur services
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
60112000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The ECB is looking for a supplier that is able to supply temporary chauffeur services for high-ranking persons —
representatives of the ECB or external visitors (VIPs) — during events or in absence of the ECB drivers for daily
business needs. The duration of the requested chauffeur services can vary from a few hours per day to several
weeks per month or even several months per year.
The supplier will be requested to propose 5 professionally trained, English-speaking chauffeurs building a stable
external pool-drivers' team. The requested services will be provided within the vicinity of Frankfurt area and
may include longer trips within Germany and to other EU countries, in particular Belgium, Luxembourg and
Switzerland, etc. The chauffeurs will be using vehicles from the ECB's fleet for this purpose.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Experience and qualifications of proposed chauffeurs / Weighting: 30
Quality criterion - Name: Organisational structure of the tenderer / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Service quality concept / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
In detail, the ECB was looking for a service provider that is able to:
(a) provide professional liability insurance coverage for the chauffeurs supplied;
(b) supply 5 professionally trained chauffeurs with experience to provide services in all EU countries;
(c) provide the requested services with the proposed chauffeur within 4 hours of notification from Monday to
Friday 7:30-18:00.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no



OJ/S S11
17/01/2017
15637-2017-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

4 / 5

17/01/2017 S11
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2016/S 091-162458

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Lot No: 1

Title:
Provision of VIP limousine and shuttle services

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
19/12/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SIXT Executive GmbH
Garching
85748
Germany
NUTS code: DE
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 750 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 750 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 2

Lot No: 2

Title:
Supply of temporary VIP chauffeur services

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
01/12/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Interline Chauffeurservice Eschborn GmbH

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:162458-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S11
17/01/2017
15637-2017-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

5 / 5

17/01/2017 S11
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

Schwalbach am Taunus
65824
Germany
NUTS code: DE
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 750 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 468 500.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Procurement Review Body of the European Central Bank, c/o Legal Advice Team
Sonnemannstraße 20
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Telephone:  +49 6913440
Fax:  +49 6913446886
Internet address:http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Central Procurement Office
Sonnemannstraße 20
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Telephone:  +49 6913440
Internet address:http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
05/01/2017

http://www.ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu

